

No. 02-9410

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

MICHAEL D. CRAWFORD,
Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The Supreme Court of Washington**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EDWARD G. HOLM
Prosecuting Attorney
Thurston County, Washington

John Michael Jones
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record

Steven C. Sherman
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 786-5540

Attorneys for Respondent

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. THE ADMISSION OF A CO-DEFENDANT’S INTERLOCKING CONFESSION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BECAUSE THE INTERLOCKING NATURE OF THE TESTIMONY MARKS IT WITH SUCH TRUSTWORTHINESS THAT THERE IS NO MATERIAL DEPARTURE FROM THE REASON FOR THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE’S GENERAL RULE.....	3
A. Confrontation Clause General Rule.....	3
B. Competing Public Policy Interests.....	4
C. The <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> Framework.....	5
D. The Interlocking Confession Rule.....	6
II. THE ADMISSION OF THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS AT TRIAL DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RIGHTS BECAUSE THE SECOND STATEMENT WAS AN INTERLOCKING CONFESSION.....	9
A. The admission of Sylvia Crawford’s confession at trial.....	9

	B. Application of the interlocking confession rule to petitioner's case.....	10
III.	THE ROBERTS FRAMEWORK REPRESENTS A FAIR COMPROMISE BETWEEN A DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION AND OTHER IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY AND SHOULD NOT BE ABANDONED.....	12
	A. Petitioner's suggestion for a new confrontation clause framework should be rejected as being unsupported by this court's prior cases, and as being a wholesale abandonment of the doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i>	12
	B. Petitioner's suggested new standard is merely a compromise of the competing values at issue that is more favorable to the defense.....	14
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	passim
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	passim
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	11, 13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 847 (1990).....	4
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	4, 12
<i>New Mexico v. Earnest</i> , 477 U.S. 648 (1986).....	2, 7, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	passim
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979).....	6
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 403-405 (1965).....	3
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Catanzaro v. Manusci</i> , 404 F.2d 296 (2 nd Cir. 1968).....	6

United States v. Inadi, 475 U.S. 387 (1986).....13

White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....13

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 6.....3, 6

U.S. Const. Amend. 14.....3

TREATISES

Natali, *Green, Dutton, and Chambers: Three Cases in Search of a Theory*, 7 Rutgers-Camden L.J. 43, 73 (1975).....16
